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State Board of Registration for 
Architects and Professional Engineers 

P. o. Box 184 
Jefferson City, M1ssour1 

Dear Mrs. Baz-ton: 

OPI NION NO . 310 
Answered by Letter 

This is in answer to your request made on behalf or the 
State Board of Registration for Architects and Professional 
Engineers for an opi-nion of this office as to whether the 
first clause in sub ... section (1) of Section 3Z7. 030 .. 1, RSftk> 
1959. provides that the architectural experience required by 
this clause must all ba acquired after attaining the age of 
21 years. 

The statute 1n question, so far as here pertinent reads 
as follows 

"1. Any citizen of the muted states of America. 
Alaska, Hawaii or Puerto Rico • over the age of' 
twentr•one years and of good moral character, 
shall be registered by the board, on recommendation 
of' its architectural division and pavment of the 
tee required by lew, if he shall claim in his 
application to be, and show to the satisfaction 
of the architectural division that he 18, qualified 
for such registration under any of the following 
sub-divisions of this subsection: 

11 (1) 'l'hat he has had eight years of architectural 
experience and architectural education combined, 
which period of eight years shall include not le88 
then three years of' architectural experience, ac­
quired etter attaining the age of twentr-one years, 
nor more than five years or architectural education; •• " 



Mrs. Olean Barton 

It is our understanding the Board has interpreted the quoted 
portion ot Subsection {1) to mean that an applicant IDa¥ have 
eight years or architectural experience only or eight years of 
experience and architectural education combined~ with not more 
than tive years of architectural education being counted. We 
believe thia interpretation of the statute is incorrect. The 
language is "'l'bat he has had eight year·e of architectural 
experience and architectural education combined • • *". This 
language clearly means that experience alone will not satisfy 
the statute . Ther e must be both experience and education to 
comply with this ~tatute . 

This clause provide s that at least three years of archi­
t ectur al xpet·i ence is necessary which must-be acquired af'ter 
the applicant haa reached t he age of t wenty-one. If more than 
three years or u ·ch1.t ectural experience is counted toward the 
required eight years, t here is no requirement t hat such additional 
exper-l ence be acquired after t he age of tt?enty..o!ll and, in our 
opinion, the Board would be acting in excess of i t r vuthority 
if it attempted to impose such a requirement. 
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Very t rul y yours, 

NOP.MAl H. ANDERSO 
Attorney Gcn~rnl 


